DOCKET NO. 2004-33

THE MATTER O} TEXAS STATE BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF

JOSEPH A. KINCAID, D.V.M VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this the 14th day of October, 2004, came on to be considered by the Texas State Board

: . : A (] RN U LiC CAdS LdiLC \"\il'-."':
Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) the matter of the license of Joseph
(“Respondent™). Pursuant to Section 801.408, Texas Occup '

an informal conference was held on July 20, 2004. The Resy

Board was represented at the conference by the Board’s Enf

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the

Order. wishes to waive a formal adjudicative |

without a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees t

forth in this Order. In waiving an '.'.Li';'!\{'.L.:l!‘\\'\" I
understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and

him

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement (
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and (

Order as set forth below

Findings of Fact
1. On September 3, 2003, information was pros ided to the Board con :
printed on the website of KFOX-TV, El Paso, Texas, concerning Joseph A. (Jody)
D.V.M., Anthony Animal Clinic & Holistic Healing Center, Anthony, Texas [l
that Catherine Russell (a client of the Anthony Clinic) receiy ed from Dr. Kincaid a

remedy - powdered milk “imprinted with the West Nile vaccine 10 jorses” - to give t

Russell’s two dogs. Dr. Kincaid was quoted as saying that the pow dered 1

vaccination and did not make antibodies He further stated that by “recreating the pattem of the
West Nile germ, the immune system can be on guard before a body 1s infected with the virus.”
2. The patient records for Ms Russell’s dogs do not reflect the providing of the powder to Ms
Russell’s dogs. There is no signed statement from the patient’s owner acknow ledging that
homeopathy is an alternate therapy in v eterinary medicine and approving 1ts use in the treatment
of the animals.

“D.V.M., N.D.” The letters “N D.” stand for

3. On his business card, Dr. Kinc aid uses the letters
or

“Doctor of Nauturopathy.” This title as it pertains to vetennary medicine was granted




designated by an institution not approved by the Board.

4. On Dr. Kincaid’s business card. the following words
People.” Dr. Kincaid has acknowledged that 1
humans as well as animals

appear: “Natural Healing for Pets and
1€ provides naturopathy treatments and remedies to

Conclusions of Law

1. Respondent is rcqmru({ to comply }\1111 the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Chapter
801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules
2. Based on Findings of Fact 1 and 2, Dr. Kincaid has violated Rule 573.16. AL TERNATIVE
THERAPIES - HOMEOPATHY, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct. because he did
not (a) secure a signed statement from the client acknow ledging that homeopathy is an alternate
therapy in veterinary medicine and approving its use in the treatment of the patient: and (b) inform
the client of the conventional treatments available and their probable ability to cure a problem

3. Based on Finding of Fact 2, Dr. Kincaid has violated Rule 573.52, PATIENT RECORD
KEEPING, of the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, which requires that patient records be
complete and contain details necessary to substantiate treatment of patients

4. Based on Finding of Fact 3, Dr. Kincaid has violated Rule 573.33, DISPLAY OF DEGREE,
CERTIFICATE, OR TITLE FROM APPROVED INSTITUTIONS ONLY, of the Board’s Rules
of Professional Conduct, which prohibits the use or display of any degree, certificate, or title
pertaining to veterinary medicine granted by any institution not approved by the Board

5. Based on Finding of Fact 4, Dr. Kincaid has violated Rule 573.60, PROHIBITION AGAINST

TREATMENT OF HUMANS, which prohibits care and treatment of humans by a veteninanan
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6. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 5, Dr. Kincaid has violate on 801.402 (6) of the

Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code, and is subject to disciplinary action by the
Board:
801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY :
ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under Section
801.401 if the person:
(6) engages in practices or conduct that viola
conduct.

tes the board’s rules of professional

. 3 - e £l ac der
7. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 6, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action unde

Section 801.401 of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code ‘
801.401. DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD. (a) If an applicant or license Imldul
is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under Section 801.402, the Board

may:

(1) refuse to examine an applicant or to issue or renew a license;




(2) revoke or suspend a license:
(3) place on probation a licens
: cense holder or person wh
; ose license
Tede ¢ license h
(4) reprimand a license holder:; or
(5) impose a civil penalty

as been

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS.

Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusio :
Z: - ; 5 act and Conclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS tha
Kincaid, D.V.M., be FORMALLY REPRIMANDED B -

The Board further ORDERS that the Respondent pay, within forty-five (45) days of the date of
this Order, an administrative penalty of ONE THOT :.H.-\\'['Jl FIVE Hl '\'I)}-\‘ El J 'I}{lJ]- [ ]: F({:.t 3
($1500.00). If Respondent fails to pay the administrative penalty within 45 ;’-'-1\ S .]r-»‘..-..-‘ 1..,'. » of
this Order, Respondent’s license shall be suspended until the .n'.r‘_'|‘.:|!klr;1'.;\.-_- -,.:L-n-dl]-‘-\ li‘ihr:;-‘: .

The Board further ORDERS that Respondent take and

EX.»\.\'IIY\'.—\TECJN within 45 days of the Order. If Respondent fails to take and pass the

jurisprudence examination within 45 days of the date of this Order, Respondent’s license shall be
; 4 M Nac = HGCIILG Sllall DC

suspended until Respondent does take and pass the examination. Responden

examination any more frequently than 10 working days from the date of'|

examination. Should Respondent engag
suspension, he will be subject to immediate disciplinary action

The Board further ORDERS that

| Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary
Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United State:

2. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance with this Order

s Agreed Order or with any other

3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of tl
provisions of the Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in further
Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, acknow ledges his understanding of the Agreed Order,
the notice, and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law he
he will satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Order in a tim
subject to appropriate disciplinary action by the Board.

in set forth herein, and agrees that
ely manner or be

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives his right to a formal hearing and any right to

seek judicial review of this Agreed Order. Respondent acknowledges that he is re
legal counsel in this matter.

presented by




RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD ¢
FO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS ‘\(‘%{EFDJR
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER OF
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER THE UNITED STATES OR
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION OF THE BOARD
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY HAVE
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FIN Al
ORDER '

The effective date of this Agreed Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board

[, JOSEPH A. KINCAID, D.V.M., HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING
AGREED ORDER. I UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING iT, I WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. I
SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. 1 UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ORDER CONTAINS THE
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND.
VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE

\

b

Josephl A. Kincaid, D.V.M

~ STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF £\ (A%0

BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared JOSEPH A. KINCAID, D.V.M., known to me as
locument, and acknowledged to me that he

the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing de

executed the same for the purposes stated therein

Given under the hand and seal of office this

Notary Public

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAI

EXAMINERS on this the 14th day of October, 2004

——
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hcg }’cd:r'.\'un. {';\' M., President




MARTIN T. CANTU, ATTORNEY AT LAW

P.O. Box 82348
AUSTIN, TEXAS T8708-2348
(512) 615-2453 FAX (512) 615-2470




